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Report by 1993

1. ArtilcleV1. 10 (a): Global statistics on on 3atcd value ofcontracts awarded both above and below the threshold
value i Figures in SDR's 1000).

Value of Value of Total
contracts below contracts value
the threshold above the
value threshold value

1. National Road Servics 190 000 35.844 225.844

2. Postal Services S5.492 1.117.585 1.203.077
Adminstratrion

3.StateHospital 1.09 1 847 1.938

4University of Oslo 1.990 1.210 3.200

5.Police Semices 78 4.182 4.260

6Norvegian 3.816 1 1.139 |19.955
Broadcasting Corporation

7. Universiry of 12.362
Trondheim

8.University ofBergen .593 1.011 | 36.604

9. Coastal Directorate 2.242 2.798 5.040

10. UniversityofTromse :2.403 0° 12.403

11. State Pollution .433 1.33 1 2.764
Control Authority

12. Nauonal Civil 91 3.660 ' 7.051
Aviation Administration

13.MinistryofDefence 95 oQ 195

14. Nonvegan Decfence -.770 o3.770

15. Airforce.Matenal :3.647 23.141 | 33.788
Command t

16. Army Matenal :3.987; 56.936 70.923
Command !

17. Navy Matenal : 5662 25.077 39.739
Command

18.NauonalRailways -1 18.044 18.115
Grandototal 1.303.36 1.701.028



RE
PO

RTB
Y

N
O
R
W
A
Y

19
93

2
Ar
ti
cl
e
VI

10(
b)

St
at
is
ti
cs

on
num

ber
an
d

to
ta

l
va
lu
e

of
co

nt
ra

ct
s
aw
ar
de
d
ab

ov
e

th
e
th

re
sh

ol
d

va
lu

e,
br

ok
en

do
wn

by
en

ti
ti

es
,
ca

te
go

ri
es

of
pr

od
uc

ts
ac

co
rd

in
g

to
a
un

if
or

m
cl
as
si
fi
ca
ti
on
s
sy
st
em
,
an

d
co

un
tr

y
of

or
ig

in
of

th
e
pr

od
uc

t
(F
ig
ur
es

in
SD
R'
s

10
00

)

Ent
iti

es
an

d
To

al
va

lu
e

Or
gi

n
of

pr
od

uc
t,

va
lu
e
(a

nd
nu

mb
er

ot
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

ca
te
go
ri
es

of
(n

um
be

ro
f

p
r
o
d
u
c
t
s
)

,
_
_
_
_
_

_
,
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

.
.

.
_
_
_
_
.
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

Au
st
ri
a

Ca
na
da

EE
C

Fi
nl

an
d

Is
ra

el
Ja
pa
n

No
rw

ay
Sw

ed
en

Sw
it

ze
r-

US
A

No
n

si
g-

la
nd

na
to
ri
es

I
Pu
bl
ic

Roa
ds

3
19

10
3

3
54
9

18
80

29
5

38
3

11
.7

37
10

9
I
14
8

(5
)

(2
)

(4
)

(1
)

5
20

8
20

8
t)

7
1
63
9

1.
63

9
(4

)
(4

)
8

43
7

43
7

_
)
I
.

__
(I

)
.
_
._

~~
110

)4
4
40
4
_
_
_

10
2
8
8
5

(4)
17

7
16

8
(I1

6)
I
24

6
(3.

)
33
9

(2
)

2.
88

5
(4
)

1.
61
7

(5)

-
*

I
4

_

3.
57
3

(5
)

39
3 (1
)

GPR 75 A.



En
ti
ti
es

an
d

ca
te

go
ri

es
of

pr
od

uc
ts

To
ta
l
va

lu
e

(
n
u
m
b
e
r
of

co
nt

ra
ct

s)

Or
gi

n
o
f
pr
od
uc
t,

va
lu

e
(
a
n
d
n
u
m
b
e
r
o
f
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

Au
st

ri
a

Ca
na
da

EE
C

Fi
nl

an
d

Isr
ael

Ja
pa

n
No
rw
ay

Sw
ed
en

Sw
it
ze
r-

US
A

No
n

si
g-

la
nd

na
to
ri
es

T
O
T
Al.

:
35
.8
44

5.
44

0
2.

21
9

29
5

38
3

22
.2
82

3.
57
13

(-
41
)

(
9
)

(
4
)

(
1
)

(
1
)

(
2
1
)

(
5
)

2
No

rw
ay

Po
st

98
0

98
0

(2
)

(2
)

141
15

26
7

1
16
8

Il
24
8

85
1

1
'
>
>

(
%
)
_

(
1
l
)
)

17
19

6
19
6

_
_
_

_
_
_
_

(
1
)

_
_
_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
.
_
.
.
.

_
_
.
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

(
t
)

.
.
_
_

_
_

.
_

_
_

_
.
.
_
_

_
_

.
_

_
_

26
1

10
1.

14
2

48
0.
79
9

62
0.

34
3

(3
)

(
_

)
(2
)

_

TOT
AL

48
0.

79
9

63
4.
76
7

as
1

2
5

)
(
1
)

(
1
5
)

(
4
)

3
St
al
e

I l
osp

)il
ail

22
84
7

12
3

18
29

9
29

5
11
1

(4
)

(2
)

(2
)

4
Un
iv
er
si
te

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

!
14

35
9

20
5

35
4

(
3
)

(
2
)

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
(
_
)



En
ti

ti
es

an
d

To
ta

l
va
lu
e

Or
gi

n
of

pr
od
uc
t,

va
lu

e
(a

nd
nu

mb
er

of
co

nt
ra

ct
s)

ca
te

go
ri

es
of

(n
um
be
r
of

pr
od
uc
es

c
o
n
t
r
a
c
t
s

Au
st
ri
a

Ca
na

da
EE

C
Fi

nl
an

d
Is
ra
el

Ja
pa

n
No

rw
ay

Sw
ed

en
Sw
it
ze
r-

U
S
A

No
n

si
g-

la
nd

na
to

ri
es

21
41
5

28
3

13
2

(
2
)

(
1
)

(
1
)

24
23

6
23

6
(1)

(1)
,

.
-

TO
TA
L.
:

1.
21

0
44

1
28
3

13
2

35
4

_
!3...

_!!
_!

5
I'u

lit
u

Se
rv

ic
es

7
2
39
5

(1
)

2.
39
5

10
I
78

7
(2
)

55
9
(1
)

1.
22
8(
1)

T
O
T
A

L.:
4.

18
2

(3
)

2.
39
5

55
9

(I
)

1.
22
8

_
1
(
_
_

(
1
)

6
No

rw
eg

ia
n

Br
oa
dc
as
t
C
o
r
p

_
_

_
_

_
-
.

.

2 7 14

4
8
8 (1
)

15
8 (11 3

36
9

(3
)

48
8

(1
)

_
I

I-
-
I

i
-
a
I

i
I

15
8

(1
)

I
L

-
-

i
m

-
--

I-
à

i
!-

3.
36
9

(3
)

,
.
_
_

_
.

0
Pa

ge
G
P
R

5

3





En
ti

ti
es

an
d

To
ta
l
va
lu
e

Or
gi

n
of

pr
od
uc
t,

va
lu

e
(a
nd

nu
mb

er
of

co
nt

ra
ct

s)
ca

te
go

ri
es

of
,

nu
mb

er
of

pr
od
uc
es

co
nt

ra
ct

s

Au
si

ri
a,

Ca
na

da
E
E
C

Fi
nl

an
d

Is
ra

el
Ja
pa
n

N
o
r
w
a
y

Sw
ed

en
Sw

it
ze

r-
U
S
A

N
o
n

si
g

la
nd

na
to

ri
es

-

TO
TA

L;
1.
01
1

19
7

63
7

9
C
o
a
s
t
a
l
D
i
r
_

_
_

20
10
79

(2
)

12
8
(1

)
95

1
(
1
)
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

2
6

1
7
1
9
(
8
)

_
_

_
_

_
_

9
5
0
(
5
)

5
0
3
(
2
)

2
6
6
(
1
)

TOT
ALA

12
.7

98
(I
f)
)

12
3

(3
)

1.
93

)1
5<1

.
(2
)

2<1
<

(1
)

Pol
lut

ion

Co
nt

ro
l

Au
ll
i

26
1
3

.3

12
Na
ti
on
al

Ci
vi
l
Av
ia
ti
on

A
d
n
i 9

27
7

27
7

(
1
)

_
_

_
_

_
_
(
1
)

_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_

_

14
12

4
12
4

(2
_
_
_

_
_

_
(
2
.
)

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_

1
5

12
3

12
3

(
2
)

(
2
)



En
ti
ti
es

an
d

Total
va

lu
e

Or
gi

n
of

pr
od

uc
t,

va
lu

e
(a
nd

nu
mb
er

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

ca
to
gr
io
es

of
(T

ot
al

va
lu

e

Au
st
ri
a

Ca
na

da
EE

C
Fi
nl
an
d

Isr
ael

Ja
pa

n
No
rw
ay

Sw
ed
en

Sw
it

ze
r-

US
A

No
n

sig
-

la
nd

na
to
ri
es

17
2
83

1
24
15

41
5

2
.

.3
00

15
3

15
3

(2
)

(1
)

(1
)

TO
TA
L

3.
66
0

2.
41

5
15

3
67
7

41
5

(I
0)

(2
)

(2
)

(6
)

2
1-1

74
6
(i

)
14

74
6

_
.
_

_
_

_
(
.

.
_
_
.
_
_
.
_

_
_
_
_

_
.

_
_

_
-
_

_

14
32

03
(1
6)

3.
20
3

1
_

_
_
_

17
12

09
(4

)
43

4
(2

)
77

5
(2

)
26

39
83

2
07
6

1.
17

8
48
4

24
5

(1
)

(1
6)

.
(7

)
(6
)

(2
)

-

1
6

.
A
r
m
y

23
.1
41

55
2

(
3
)

16
.1
2.
3

(
8
)

2.
51
0

(9
)

1
9
.
9
0
2

(2
5)

48
4

(2
)

24
5

(I
)

14
0
(1
)

.
41

2
(
2
)
_
_
_

_
_

_
.

_
_

_

14
10
0

(3
)

2
32

3
(5

)

TO
TA

L.

N
1.

11
%:i

la
l

('
%i

l1
111

1

7



En
ti
ti
es

an
dT
o
t
a
I

va
lu

e
Or

gi
n
of

pr
od
uc
t,

va
lu

e
(a
nd

nu
mb
er

of
co

nt
ra

ct
s)

cat
ego

rie
s
of

(nu
mbe

r
o
f

Au
st
ri
a

Ca
na
da

EE
C

Fi
nl
an
d

Is
ra

el
Ja

pa
n

No
rw

ay
Sw
ed
en

Sw
it

ze
r-

US
A

No
n

si
g-

la
nd

na
to
ri
es

9
56
9
(I
)

56
9

(1
)

1l
82

9
(1
)

82
9(
1)

1
2
I

05
9

(41
)

72
5(

2)
16

4
(1
)

17
0(
1)

I.
18

33
8(

5>
33

65
3

(2
)

67
3

(I
)

50
7

(2
)

11
16

-1
34

(1
0)

13
01
8

1.
89
7

1
51

9

2(s
1

)
(-

)
(

1)
h

%h
'~

/O
(^

)
2
8
(
1
)

S'
X,2.

1/
8

(2)(2
16)

'1
19
6
(8

)
12

81
1
40

5
1
51
0

_(
4)

(1
)

(3
)

_
-

17
84
68
(8
)

60
13

73
2(
2)

1.
72
3

(2
)

(4
)

23
70

3
(2

)
_

70
3

(2
)

O
T
A 1
.1
:

53
6.
93
6
(5

5>
36

.0
58

14
0
(1
)

67
3
(1
)

12
.7
91

3.
29
8

3.
40

7
59

6
(
1
5
)

(
2
3
)

(
6
)

(
8
)

(
1
)

-
-

17
Na
vy

Ma
te

ri
al

Co
mm

an
d

7
t

I
&

*
-
-
.
-

-
.

_

2
8
6

(1
)

28
6 (1
)

-
-
8
I
_

_
_

_
_
I
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

C



En
ti
ti
es
a
n
d

To
ta

l
v
a
l
u
e

Or
gi
n
of

pr
od

uc
t,

va
lu
e
(a
nd

nu
mb
er

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

ca
te

go
ri

es
of

(nu
mbe

r
o
f
<
>
1
.

Au
st

ri
a

Ca
na

da
EEC

Fi
nl
an
d

ls
ra
el

Ja
pa

n
No
rw
ay

Sw
ed
en

Sw
it
ze
r-

U
S
A

No
n

si
g-

la
nd

na
to
ri
es

1l
18
86

5(
)

95
4

37
2

(
5
)

1
(
3
)

1

15
83

9
83

9
(
3

)

2(
1

17
81

13
13

30
4

16
5

(5
)

(t
)

(3
)

(t
)

iI
''-

'
-

1-
''

'
'

--
1-

-
-

--
'-

24
-

39
1

39
1

26
18
78

1
3
08

9
15

.6
92

(
2
8
)

(
6
)

(
2
2
)

_
_

_
_

25
.0

77
(4

5)

11)
15

3
13
)

.1
84)

.
(2)

.
'
>
-

5.
35

3
(9

)
19

.2
79

(3
4)

à
m

53
7 (2
)

1<
15
3

(3
)

1
I

!I
i

I
I

-
f

t
4
80

3
(2)

I
I

-t
.

.
i
-
I
*

69
6 (1
)

A
a

_
(
1
)

T
O
T
A
L

I
.
:

18
Na
ti
on
al



En
ti

ti
es

an
d

To
ta

l
va
lu
e

Or
gi

n
of

pr
od
uc
t,

va
lu

e
(a
nd

nu
mb

er
of

co
nt
ra
ct
s)

p
r
o
d
u
c
t
s

con
tra

act
s)

Au
st

ri
a

Ca
na

da
E
E
C

Fi
nl

an
d

Is
ra
el

Ja
pa
n

No
rw
ay

Sw
ed
en

Sw
it
ze
r-

U
S
A

No
n

si
g-

la
nd

na
to
ri
es

17
87
5

13
1

74
3

2
2

1
9
_

_
1

.

18
15

18
26

2
11

09
14
6

(
1
I
)

18
.0

44
(1

2)
26

2 (I
)

1.2
40) (3
)

74
3 {I
)

14
.9
56

(5)
14
.9
56

_.
(5

)
69
6 (I
)

14
6

(1
)

.I



R
E
P
O
R
T

B
Y

N
O
R
W
A
Y

1
9
9
3

i
\i

1
1d

cu
\V
I(
c
)

St
at

is
ti

cs
,

br
ok

end
ow
n

b
y

en
ti

ty
,
a
n
d
b
y

ca
te

go
ry

of
pr
od
uc
t,

o
n
t
h
e
n
u
m
b
e
r
a
n
d
to
ta
l

va
lu
e

of
co

nt
ra

ct
s
aw

ar
de

d
un
de
r
ea

ch
o
fth
e
ca

se
s
of

Ar
ti
cl
e
V,

pa
ra
gr
ap
h

6
s
h
o
w
i
n
g

c
o
u
n
t
r
yo
f
o
r
i
g
i
n

o
f

th
e
p
r
o
d
u
c
t

(
F
i
g
u
r
e
s

in
S
D
R
'
s

1
0
0
0
)

En
ti

ti
es

an
d

Tot
al

va
lu
e

Or
gi

n
of

pr
od
uc
t,

va
lu
e
(a

nd
nu
mb
er

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

ca
te

go
ri
es

of
(n

um
be

r
of

pr
od

uc
ts

co
nt
ra
ct
s)

Au
st

ri
a

Ca
na

da
EE

C
Fi
nl
an
d

Is
ra

el
Ja

pa
n

No
rw

ay
Sw

ed
en

Sw
it

ze
r-

US
A

P
a
r
a
g
r
a
p
h

1
a
)
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

.
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
-

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

9
Co
as
ta
l

Di
re

ct
or

at
e

20
12

8
12

8

15
Ai

rf
or

ce
Ma

te
ri

al

C
o
m
m
a
n
d

2
6

M
a
t
e
r
i
a
l 1
2

2
4
5

(
1
)

2
4
5

(1
)

'

101
16
4

_
(

)



En
ti
ti
es

an
d

Tot
al

va
lu

e
Or
gi
n
of

pr
od

uc
t

va
lu

e
(a
nd

nu
mb
er

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

ca
te

go
ri

es
of

(n
um

be
ro

f

Au
st
ri
a

Ca
na

da
E
E
C

Fi
nl
an
d

Is
ra

el
Ja

pa
n

No
rw

ay
Sw
ed
en

Sw
it

ze
r-

US
A

Pa
ra
gr
ap
h

1
6
b)

2
N
o
r
w
a
y

P
o
s
t

141
31
07

54
4

25
63

(
1
0
)

(
2
)

(
8
)

2

6
No
rw
eg
ia
n

15
37
98

14
4

36
54

(
8
)

(
1
)

(
7

)

7
Un
iv
er
si
ty

of
T
r
o
n
d
h
e
i
m

.
i
i
u

14
23
2

23
2

_
(

9C
o
a
s
t
a
l

Di
re
ct
or
at
e

Po
ll

ut
io

n
Co

nt
ro

l
Au

th

15
..
3

(7
)

13
.l1 (G
)

.a
_

i-

76
4 (4
)

50
3

(2
)

26
6

(1
)

1.
33

1
(
_
_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_

(
6
)

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

w
ai 0



EntitiesandT
o
t
a
l

v
a
l
u
e

Or
gi
n
of

pr
od

uc
t,

va
lu
e
(a

nd
nu
mb
er

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

ca
te

go
ri

eso
f

(number
of

pr
od
uc
ts

co
nt
ra
ct
s)

Au
st

ri
a

Ca
na
da

EE
C

Fi
nl

an
d

Is
ra
el

Ja
pa

n
No
rw
ay

Sw
ed

en
Sw
it
ze
r-

US
A

a_

12
Na
ti
on
al

Civ
il
Av

ia
ti

on
Adm

ini
str

ati
on

..
20

30
6

15
3

15
3

(
1
)

(1
)

26
30

3
62
9

19
0

48
4

(5
)

(2
)

(t
)

(2
)

TOT
AL.

:
1.
43
4

76
0

19
0

48
4

(
6
)

16
Ar
my

17
2

17
2

(1
)

(
I

)
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
__

'_
_

_
_

_
_

.
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

I
l

1
20
5

(2
)

24
9
(1
)

95
6

(1
)

_
_

_

u 0 Q



En
ti

ti
es

an
d

To
ta
l
va

lu
e

Or
gi

n
of

pr
od

uc
e,

va
lu
e
(a

nd
nu
mb
er

of
co

nt
ra

ct
s)

ca
te
go
ri
es

o
f
1
l
l
l
Z
l
i
l
)l)

é

pr
od

uc
ts

co
nt

ra
ct

s)

Au
st

ri
a

Ca
na

da
EEC

Fi
nl

an
d

Isr
aeI

Ja
pa

n
No
rw
ay

Sw
ed

en
Sw

it
ze

r-
U
S
A

15
2
7
9
1

2
79
1

(1
)

10
187

187

17
44

5
44
5

(1
)

TO
TA
L:

8
18

7
3.
65
7

(.1
)

17
Na
vy

M
a
t
e
r
i
a
l
C
o
m
m

.
_

14
96
5

59
3

37
2

(2
)

(1
)

.
(1

)
15

28
4

28
4

20
17

8
17
8

24
45

4
45

4
_
(
_
_
_
_
3
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_

(
3

_
_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
3

TO
TA
L%

l,
19
72 (7
)

16
00 (6
)

37
1 (1
)

u
LA

-
-



Ent
iti

es
an
d

To
ta

l
va
Iu
e

Or
gi

n
of

pr
od
uc
t,

va
lu

e
(a
nd

nu
mb
er

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

ca
te
go
ri
es

of
(n

umb
er

of
pr
od
uc
ts

co
nt

ra
ct

s)
Au

st
ri

a
Ca

na
da

EE
C

Fi
nl

an
ld

Is
ra

el
Ja

pa
n

No
rw

ay
Sw
ed
en

Sw
it
ze
r-

U
S
A

la
nd

18
NS
B

Na
ti

on
al

R
a
i
l
w
a
y
s

__

18
26
2

1.
10

9
14

4
(1
)

(2
)

(1
)

Pa
ra
gr
ap
h

16
c)

20
95

1
95
1

16
Ar
my

Ma
te
ri
al

C
o
m
m
a
n
d

_
_

_
_

_

3
14
0

14
0

(1
)

(1
)

14
39
3

39
3

15
2
43

3
2
43

3
(
1

TO
AT

AL
.:

2.
96
6

2.
82

6
(3
)

(1
)

(2
)

Pa
ra

gr
ap

h
16

d)
_

._
._
.-



1.1

ô
No

rw
ay

Br
oa
dc
as
ti
ng

15

12
Na

ti
on

al

1.1 17 26

Or
gi
no
f
pr
od
uc
t,

vaI
ue

(a
nd

nu
mb
er

of
co

nt
ra

ct
s)

A>



En
ti

ti
es

an
d

to
ta
!
va

lu
e

Or
gi
n
of

pr
od

uc
t,

va
lu
e
(a
nd

nu
mb

er
of

co
nt
ra
ct
s)

Au
st

ri
a

Ca
na
da

EE
C

Fi
nl

an
d

Is
ra
el

Ja
pa

n
N
o
r
w
a
y

Sw
ed

en
Sw
it
ze
r-

U
S
A

T
O
T
A
L

:
5
.
0
1
4

(
2
1
)

1
.
0
3
5

(
3
)

9
7
8

1
2

8
9
5
(
3
)

7
2
5
(
2
)

1
7
0

(
1
)

Il
~S1

(2
)

52
9
(l
)

32
2

(1
)

IlI
I8

2%
)

('1
I

10
18

2.
1.

l)
i6

.1
(2
)

1
5

1
3
8
(
1
)

1
3
8

(
1
)

1
7

1
7
2
3
(
4
)

1
.
7
2
3
(
4
)

TO
TA
L.
:

17
Na
vy

Co
mm
an
d

7 1.1 20

17
.4

32
(1

4)
14

.2
72

(4
)

56
6

(2
)

1.
89
3

(5
)

__
Ia

1
Ii

t
i

t

~~
~~

~~
~~

~~
~~

~~
~~

~~
~~

~~
I

3
-
I

Itt
I~
~~
~~
~~
~~
~~
~~
~~
~~
~~
~

28
6

1
1
)
-

5M
< (1
)

16
5 (1
)

28
6 (1
)

I
-
a
*
I

t
1

m~
i

56
0 (1
)

i
i

I

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

-
-
_
_

_
_
_

_
_
_

_

70
1

(3
)

16
5j

(1
)

j

0



Ent
iti

es
an
d

Tot
al

va
lu

e
Or
gi
n
of

pr
od
uc
e,

va
lu
e
(a

nd
nu
mb
er

of
co
nt
ra
ct
s)

cat
elo

gue
s

(
n
u
m
b
e
r

of
)
C

I
So
_
_

_

pr
od
uc
ts

co
nt

ra
ct

s)

Pa
ra

gr
ap

h16
e)

16
Ar
my

Ma
te

ri
al 17

1
124 (2)

2.
13

5
(5
)

Au
st
ri
a

28
7

(1
)

Ca
na
da

EE
C'

Fi
nl
an
d

Isr
ael

Ja
pa
n

No
rw

ay
Sw
ed
en

Sw
it

ze
r-

la
nd

US
A

11
24

1.
68

4
28

6
16

5
(3
)

(1
)

(1
)

12
87

(1
)


